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Interpretation of a Motion to Adopt

A motion to approve this submission means that the editing instructions and any changed or added material are actioned in the TGaf Draft.  This introduction is not part of the adopted material.

Editing instructions formatted like this are intended to be copied into the TGaf Draft (i.e. they are instructions to the 802.11 editor on how to merge the text with the baseline documents).

TGaf Editor: Editing instructions preceded by “TGaf Editor” are instructions to the TGaf editor to modify existing material in the TGaf draft.  As a result of adopting the changes, the TGaf editor will execute the instructions rather than copy them to the TGaf Draft.
TLV comments
LB 189 CID 131:


The specification is complete regarding the endianness of multi-octet fields as they are covered by 8.2.2.


	I am unsure as to whether this TLV is intended to be a facsimile of an interface defined by some other group or not.   If it is,  please check whether endianness needs to be and is compatible with that interface.   In particular,  most protocols above the MAC operate in the opposite endianness.
	Please either confirm this is a purely local interface,  or that you have confirmed that its endianness matches ours,  or document new rules for endianness of TLVs.


LB 189 CID 131 asks that the draft confirm that the contents of these fields match 802.11 endianness or document new rules for endianness of TLVs. We agree and propose to document rules for endianness of fields that are in an interface defined in protocols above the MAC. 
Propose Accepted for CID 131, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We agree and propose to document rules for endianness of fields that are in an interface defined in protocols above the MAC.
LB 189 CIDs 44, 50, 330, 767, 768, 974 and 975:

	44
	8.2.6

35.29


	It is not clear what are the reasons for using the TLV structure. The baseline makes use of IE and sub-IE. Why they are not sufficient to be used in 802.11af?
	change the use of TLV structure and use the IE sub-IE structures. This change will requires changes in all the subcluases of the subcluase 8.2.6.1

	50
	8.4.5

56.59
	why is the need to define a new structure for RLQP elements? Why cannot be defined using IE and sub IE structure as is the case with other Is?
	Use IE structure for defining RLQP elements

	330, 431
	8.2.6

35.29
	Why define TLV under clause 8.2 instead of clause 8.4? Can a data frame or control frame includes TLV?
	Clarify

	767, 974
	8.2.6

35.29
	If I'm understanding correcty then TLVs appear to introduce a variable length information element. This is not going to be backwards compatible for pre-11af systems because they won't  be able to skip over an unknown information element which is longer than 255 bytes. This would restrict the use of the 11af spectrum management mechanism to 11af bands.
	Provide a means of fragmentation for legacy systems, e.g. When legacy STAs are present TLVs longer than 255 bytes must be placed in contiguous information elements which are up to 255 bytes in length.

	768, 975
	8.2.6
	I don't see how it will be possible for 11af STAs to skip over an unknown TLV if they don't know the length of that TLV.
	One way of providing for variable length TLVs is to use the most significant bit of the first length byte to indicate that the next byte is either another length byte or the start of the value field, i.e. Msb=1 indicates that the following byte should be processed as a length byte.


LB 189 CIDs 44 and 50 ask that IEs be used and TLVs removed. We have the situation in TGaf that different countries have different requirements for describing geolocation (FCC NAD83, EU/OFCOM WGS-84) and radio technology terms. We want to use regulatory domain specific definitions for fields in common management frames. We reject revising the draft to not use TLVs and instead propose to align the definition of TLV length with IE single octet length.

Propose Rejected for CIDs 44 and 50, per discussion in 11-12/1339r0. We reject the request to replace TLVs with IEs. We have the situation in TGaf that different countries have different requirements for describing geolocation (FCC NAD83, EU/OFCOM WGS-84) and radio technology terms. We want to use regulatory domain specific definitions for fields in common management frames. We reject revising the draft to not use TLVs and instead propose to align the definition of TLV length with IE single octet length.
CIDs 330 and duplicate CID 431 asks to clarify why TLVs are defined in 8.2 MAC frame formats rather than 8.4 Management frame body components. By defining them in 8.2, TLVs can be used in control, data, management and action frames. 
Propose Revised for CIDs 330 and 431, per discussion in 11-12/1339r0. TLVs are defined in 8.2 MAC frame formats rather than 8.4 Management frame body components so that TLVs can be used in control, data, management and action frames. 

CID 767 and duplicate CID 974 asks that fragmentation be developed for cases where a field exceeds 255 octets, so these elements can be parsed by STAs in other bands. We propose a “More” bit within those TLVs that may not fit within 255 octets.

CID 768 and duplicate CID 975 request a way for 11af STAs to skip over an unknown TLV, and propose to use the MSB of the first octet of Length to indicate whether the following octet should be processed as a more-significant octet of Length, allowing up to 15 bits of Length. We agree and propose a “More” bit within those TLVs that may not fit within 255 octets.
Propose Revised for CIDs 767, 768, 974 and 975, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We agree to specify the use of the Length field, so that STAs can create/parse TLVs larger than 255 octets.

LB 189 CID 331:

	331
	8.2.6

35.29


	Is TLV a special "field" or something equivalent to "element"? Why in 8.4 and 8.5, all TLVs are indicated as "field"?
	Use "TLV" suffix for all TLV information parameters


LB 189 CID 331 asks why in 8.4 and 8.5 all TLVs are indicated as “field”, and suggests using a “TLV” suffix for all TLV information parameters. We see TLVs are parsed like fields of IEs, but they are present in frames only exchanged between TGaf STAs. 
Propose Rejected for CID 331, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We see TLVs are parsed like fields of IEs, but they are present in frames only exchanged between TGaf STAs. 
LB 189 CID 118:


"TLV tuples with Type values not specified in this clause or specified as "reserved" shall be discarded. The STA shall discard any TLV tuple with an unknown value for Type."



1. Behavioural description in clause 8.


2. Normative verb in clause 8.


3. Duplicate description of how to handle reserved fields.


Replace with "TLV tuples with Type values not specified in this clause are reserved."


	and/or (probably better) add a new subclause to 9.24 saying:  "A TVHT STA that receives a frame containing a TLV tuple with an unknown Type value shall discard the tuple and continue processing the next tuple."


LB 189 CID 118 asks that TLVs with Type values not specified in the clause are reserved, and that a new subclause in 9.24 normatively describe the behavior. The comment implicitly asks there be no normative behavior described in clause 8, and we agree to remove the cited text. 
Propose Revised for CID 118, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. CID 118 asks that TLVs with Type values not specified in the clause are reserved, and that a new subclause in 9.24 normatively describe the behavior. The comment implicitly asks there be no normative behavior described in clause 8, and we agree to remove the cited text.  
LB 189 CIDs 123, 902:


Either justify to me why we need the concept of collections,  or remove any mention of collection and ensure that all TLV type values are unique - TVHT defines about 22 of them,  so this is not that hard.


	Or if this is attempting to mirror some other specification of structure,  incorporate that here by reference.

	902
	8.2.6

35.64
	"This is the only collection for which global uniqueness is guaranteed."  This is a rather global statement -- are you sure that no other collections in 802.11 are unique?
	State what type of collections that this sentence is talking about.


LB 189 CID 123 asks why TLV defines collections, and requests they be removed and ensure all TLV Type values are unique. We agree to remove all discussion of collections. CID 902 asks how collection global uniqueness is guaranteed. Per proposed resolution to CID 123, we agree to remove all discussion of collections in TLVs. 
Propose Revised for CIDs 123 and 902, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We agree to remove all discussion of collections in TLVs. 
LB 189 CID 124:


In 8.2.6 "Length" is overloaded to be both the name of a field in a structure,  and the heading of a column describing constraints on specicit types.



Before we start talking about the values of fields in a structure,  add a figure that shows the structure of a TLV field and defines those fields.  In particular I did not find any definition for the length of the Length field.  It would be useful to have this information.


	If the definition of the Length field of the TLV does not equal the length of the value part,  then modify the headings of the tables in 8.2.6 to indicate "Length of Value field (octets)".


LB 189 CID 124 Says “Length” is overloaded both as a name and a structure, and asks for a figure if the Length field is not the number of octets in the Value part. We agree and propose to make the Length field an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field. We disagree that the “Length” field headings need to be changed.
Propose Revised for CID 118, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We agree and propose to make the Length field an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field. We disagree that the “Length” field headings need to be changed.
LB 189 CID 125:

	125
	8.2.6

36.01


	"The format of the Length field shall be an unsigned number"
	Clause 8 language should be declarative.   Remove normative verb.


LB 189 CID 125 asks that clause 8 language be declarative and not contain a normative verb. “The format of the Length field is an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field.”
Propose Accepted for CID 125, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. “The format of the Length field is an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field.”
LB 189 CIDs 126, 559:


"The default length of the Length field is one octet."



How can the length field be any other size?   If fixed,  remove "length".

	If variable,  each type definition also needs to indicate the length of the length field.    This is not the same as the "Length (octets)" column that appears in definition tables.
	Either fix the length of the length field,  or include per type definition a column to define the length of the length field.

	559
	8.2.6

36.02
	Change "The default length of the Length field is one octet" to "The default value of the Length field is one octet".
	Please clarify and change as needed.


LB 189 CID 126 asks that the draft include per type definition the length of the Length field or fix it at one octet. CID 559 asks that the difference between the value of the Length field and the length of the Length field be clarified. We agree and define the Length field an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field.
Propose Revised for CIDs 126 and 559, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We agree and define the Length field an unsigned integer of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field.
LB 189 CIDs 127, 904:


"Single TLV has a Value that represents a single octet field" is incompatible with 36.57: "Single TLV comprised of fields in Table 8-14d".



The cited fields do not all fit in a single octet.

	Generally the "single TLV" and "Compound TLV" terminology do no good,  and the "Single TLV" does harm.
	Remove all use of "Single" and "Compound" before TLV.

	904
	8.2.6

36.06
	How does a Value field represent a single octet field?
	Replace "that represents a single octet field" with "that is a single octet" and "that represents more than one octet fields." with "that is multiple octets."


LB 189 CID 127 observes that the definition of  “single TLV” does not match the Table 8-14d definitions, and asks that “single TLV” and “compound TLV” be removed. CID 904 proposes to change the “single TLV” definition to “that is a single octet”, leaving the multi-octet single field TLVs unspecified. We propose to rename the former TLV, to “single octet TLV”, to create a “single value TLV” for items whose Value field is larger than one octet: “A single octet TLV has a Value that is a single octet field, a single value TLV has a Value field larger than one octet, and a compound TLV has a Value that repre​sents more than one octet fields.”and change the 8.2.6 text accordingly. 
Propose Revised for CIDs 127 and 904, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r1.
LB 189 CID 129:

	129
	8.2.6

36.57


	I am not sure whether all of the fields in Table 8-14d are present in the "Device Identification Information" TLV, or only one of them,  or any combination of them.
	Indicate which of these fields is present,  and how that is determined.


LB 189 CID 129 asks which of several several Device Identification Information Value fields are present and how that is determined. Other proposed Regulatory comment resolutions in 802.11-12/1334r0 relocates Table 8-14d into regulatory Annex E.2.5.1, where the reformed tables have all entries present in the respective regulatory domain. We will mark in Table E-7 (the relocated Table 8-14d) that FCC ID and Device Serial Number are not present in Canada, and Industry Canada ID is not present in the United States.
Propose Revised for CID 129, per discussion and editing instructions in 11-12/1339r0. We will mark in Table E-7 (the relocated Table 8-14d) that FCC ID and Device Serial Number are not present in Canada, and Industry Canada ID is not present in the United States.
LB 189 CID 250:

	250
	8.2.6.1.3

37.38


	Regarding Table 8-14e, how are compound TLVs parsed, when there is only 1 length value?  I assume "compound" means that there are multiple component elements within the Value field.  Doesn't each component element then require its own length field?
	Add some text to clarify what a compound TLV actually is, or add sub-field lengths


LB 189 CID 250 asks how Spectrum Mask Descriptor Values are parsed, and requests adding sub-field lengths. Other proposed TLV comment resolutions make the Length field understood by all STAs, and the Spectrum Mask Descriptor Values each have a fixed length, so 11af STAs know how to parse them.
Propose Rejected for CID 250, per discussion in 11-12/1339r0. Other proposed TLV comment resolutions make the Length field understood by all STAs, and the Spectrum Mask Descriptor Values each have a fixed length, so 11af STAs know how to parse them.
LB 189 CIDs 693-710:

	693
	8.2.6.1.1

36.33


	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CAQ, GDCENABLEMENT, WSM, and NNI."

	694
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CAQ, GDCENABLEMENT, CSM, and NNI."

	695
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CAQ  and NNI."

	696
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	697
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	698
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	699
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	700
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	701
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column. Add setence to value column, "This TLV is used in IEs for CSM."

	702
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	703
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	704
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	705
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	706
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	707
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	708
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	709
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.

	710
	
	Scope column contents are incorrect and should be added into value column.
	Delete non-country codes from Scope column.


LB 189 CIDs 693-710 note the TLVs which have three or more character fields in the Scope column, and ask that the Scope column only contain country codes.  Proposed LB189 Regulatory CIDs 802.11-12/1334r0 relocates all TLVs with country codes into regulatory annexes E.2.5.1 and E.2.5.2, so that differences in Values are aligned with regulatory domains, and the remaining 8.2.6 TLVs are country independent, and have no country codes in the Scope column. 
Propose Rejected for CIDs 693, 694, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699, 700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709 and 710 per discussion in 11-12/1339r0. Proposed LB189 Regulatory CIDs 802.11-12/1334r0 relocates all TLVs with country codes into regulatory annexes E.2.5.1 and E.2.5.2, so that differences in Values are aligned with regulatory domains, and the remaining 8.2.6 TLVs are country independent, and have no country codes in the Scope column.
8. Frame formats

8.2 MAC frame formats
8.2.6 TLV encodings

TGaf Editor: Insert new text after the first sentence as follows:

The specification is complete regarding the endianness of multi-octet fields as they are covered by 8.2.2. Be aware that most protocols above the MAC operate in the opposite endianness.
TGaf Editor: Change Value field of Table 8-14a as follows:

Single Octet, Single Value or Compound TLVs
TGaf Editor: Delete the first NOTE in 8.2.6 that starts “NOTE-Uniqueness of TLV Type”

TGaf Editor: Change the remaining paragraphs of 8.2.6 as follows:
The common encodings is an additional collection of TLV encodings that are referenced by more than one of the functional groups. The Type values of the TLV members of this collection are assigned to assure uniqueness across all collections. This is the only collection that can be assumed to be globally unique.

The format of the Length field is an unsigned number whose length is indicated by each TLV entry's Type. The Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field. The default length of the Length field is one octet. of size one octet, and the value in the Length field specifies the number of octets in the Value field.
A single octet TLV has a Value that is a single octet, a single value TLV has a Value field larger than one octet, and a compound TLV has a Value that repre​sents more than one octet fields.A Single TLV has a Value that comprises a single octet field, and a Compound TLV has a Value that com​prises more than one single octet fields.
When a Scope field entry contains two characters, it identifies the country or non-country entity to which the station's operation is bound. If the two-character value stands for a country or non-country entity, then the value matches a country code described in document ISO/IEC 3166-1. When a Scope field entry contains more than two characters, it identifies a scope for the TLV tuple.
TGaf Editor: Change Value field of Table 8-14c as follows:

Single Value TLV comprised of fields in Table 8-14d… 

TGaf Editor: Change Value field of Table 8-14j as follows:

Single Value TLV comprised of fields in Table 8-14k… 

TGaf Editor: Insert new text before clause 10 as follows:
Insert new text before 9.25 Reverse Direction Protocol as follows:
9.24.10 Extensible TLV parsing

A TVHT STA that receives a frame containing a TLV tuple with an unknown Type value shall discard the tuple and continue processing the next tuple.
[editing instructions in 802.11-12/1334r1, TGaf Editor: Rename Annex E.2.5 to “TVWS band in the United States and Canada (54 MHz to 698 MHz)

TGaf Editor: Insert new text at end of E.2.5.1 as follows:

Be aware that most protocols above the MAC operate in the opposite endianness than is used in Table E-7 (Device Identification Information Value fields) and Table E-8 (WSM Information Value fields).

The Device Identification Information format is shown in Table E-7 (Device Identification Information Value fields).
TGaf Editor: Move Table 8-14d to follow text new text inserted at end of E.2.5.1 and renumber to become Table E-7.]
TGaf Editor: in Table E-7, insert at end of FCC ID and Device Serial Number Value fields “This value not present in Canada.”

TGaf Editor: in Table E-7, insert at end of Industry Canada ID field “This value not present in the United States.”

Abstract


Proposed resolutions to some LB 189 CIDs in Comment Groups GEN (44, 50, 118, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127, 129, 131, 250, 330, 331, 431, 559, 693, 694, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699, 700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710, 767, 768, 902, 904, 974 and 975). Editing instructions are coordinated with 802.11-12/1334r1 LB189 Regulatory CIDs and apply to P802.11af Draft 2.1. 


R1 of this submission has proposed resolutions to CIDs 127 and 904 based on on November 12, 2012 discussion and approved comment resolution submission 802.11-12/1346r1 for CSM comments, which use compound TLVs.
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